

No. 15-152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Center for Competitive Politics,

Petitioner,

v.

Kamala D. Harris,
in her official capacity as Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Sam Kazman
Hans Bader
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1899 L St. N.W., 12th floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-2265
sam.kazman@cei.org
hans.bader@cei.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Randal J. Meyer
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
rmeyer@cato.org

September 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO GIVE THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ACTIONS THE SCRUTINY THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS DEMAND	3
A. The Ninth Circuit Illegitimately Treated a Novel, Facial Challenge as an As-Applied Challenge to a Previously Upheld Statute.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Collapsed the Distinction between “Sufficiently Important Interests” and “Substantial Nexus” and Thus Failed to Properly Scrutinize the Attorney General’s Asserted Interest.....	10
C. There Is No “Substantial Nexus” between the Mandated Disclosures and the Attorney General’s Asserted Interests	13
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHOULD BE REVIEWED IN LIGHT OF <i>LOS ANGELES V. PATEL</i>	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	4, 8, 9
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	10, 13, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00636, 2014 WL 2002244 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2014)	15-16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Florida Leg. Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	8, 9
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015)	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	3-4

<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	3, 8, 9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	8, 9
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	4, 8

Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code § 12588 (2015).....	13, 16
Cal. Gov't Code § 12589 (2015).....	13, 16

Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton et al., <i>The Federalist Papers</i> (1788)	3
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Charles M. Watkins in Support of Appellant Center for Competitive Politics, Inc., Supporting Reversal of the Dis- trict Court's Refusal to Grant the Requested Injunction, <i>Center for Competitive Politics v.</i> <i>Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
California Franchise Tax Board, Exempt Organi- zations List, (last updated June 15, 2015), https://www.ftb.ca.gov/businesses/Exempt_organizations/Entity_list.shtml	9

Charles Francis Adams, ed., <i>The Works of John Adams</i> , vol. 10 (1854)	3
Defendant Kamala D. Harris’ Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, No. 2:14–cv–00636, 2014 WL 2002244 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2014).....	16
Files of the California Registry of Charitable Trusts (updated ad hoc), http://rct.doj.ca.gov/Verification/Web/Search.aspx?facility=Y	9
Herbert J. Storing, ed. <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> , vols. 1–7 (1981)	3
Josiah Quincy, Jr., <i>Report of Cases Argued and Adjudged In the Superior Court of the Judicature of the Province of Massachusetts Bay Between 1761 and 1772</i> (1865).....	3
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , No. 15-152 (2015).....	16
Plaintiff-Appellant’s Reply Brief, <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
